## RESOLUTION NO. RES-2020-110

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE, OR DESIGNEE, TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL GRANT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$46,722 AND EXECUTE RELATED DOCUMENTS; AND AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO ESTABLISH A PROJECT KEY AND APPROPRIATE \$46,722 INTO SUCH ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control announced funding opportunities to broaden and increase the level of alcoholic beverage law enforcement by working in partnership with local municipalities through a grant assistance project; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control has awarded the Santa Rosa Police Department a grant in the amount of \$46,722, to implement programs to augment alcoholic beverage law enforcement efforts; and

WHEREAS, the safety of the citizens of the City of Santa Rosa is the Police Department's primary concern; and

WHEREAS, these grant funds will allow the Santa Rosa Police Department to devote additional resources towards implementing alcoholic beverage law enforcement operations throughout the City of Santa Rosa.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa authorizes the Chief of Police or designee to accept a grant award from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control in the amount of \$46,722.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief of Police or designee to approve and execute all related award documents required for receiving such funds, including any contract and amendments thereto, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any liability arising out of the performance of this contract, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and ABC disclaim responsibility for any such liability.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that this award is not subject to local hiring freezes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to establish a project key and appropriate the amount of \$46,722 into the account, the source of funds being a grant award from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 21st day of July, 2020.

AYES:	(7) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vic Rogers, Sawyer, Tibbetts	e Mayor Fleming, Council M	embers Dowd, Olivares,
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:	City Clerk	APPROVED:	Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			

City Attorney